
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacey Gilmour 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 1383 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Mahym Bedekova, Yasemin Brett, Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition), Birsen Demirel, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor), James Hockney, 
Tim Leaver and Dino Lemonides 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. FAIR FUNDING PRESENTATION ON IMPACT FOR ENFIELD  (Pages 1 - 
20) 

 
 To receive the report of Fay Hammond (Executive Director, Resources) 

 
4. MTFP OVERVIEW INCLUDING FOCUS ON COVID-19 IMPACT & REVIEW 

OF RISKS & OVERALL FINANCIAL RESILIENCE  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 To receive the report of Fay Hammond (Executive Director, Resources) 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

5. COVID-19 IMPACT ON COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES  (Pages 33 
- 44) 

 
 To receive the report of Fay Hammond, (Executive Director, Resources) 

 
6. UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL & PROPERTY & INCOME GENERATION  

(Pages 45 - 62) 
 
 To receive the report of Fay Hammond (Executive Director, Resources) 

 
7. MONITORING UPDATES   
 
 To review quarterly monitoring reports to September 2021 Cabinet: 

 

 Revenue 

 Capital 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Performance 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Financial & Performance Scrutiny Panel meeting 

held on 23 June 2021. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next Financial & Performance Scrutiny Panel meeting is 

scheduled to take place on Wednesday 15 December 2021. 
 

 
 



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London 
[...]
nd@enfield.gov.uk 
 
6 September 2021  
  
Appendices 

Slide deck presentation provided by Pixel Financial Management 
  
Background Papers 

n/a 
 

 

Page 2



London Borough of Enfield – funding 
reform and forecasts 

Adrian Jenkins

August 2021

P
age 3



Changes to local government funding

• Major changes in local government funding expected in 2023-24 (delayed for 4+ 
years)

• Fair Funding Review (changing distribution of funding), reform of business rates, 
changes to other grants (New Homes Bonus)

• Outcomes dependent on other policy decisions: Spending Review 2021, levelling-
up white paper, Treasury’s business rates review, social care reform

• Pixel provides two models for subscribers: Fair Funding model and MTFP model

• Models show how these policy changes might be implemented and potential 
impact on every authority

• Still significant uncertainty though: we use latest data and consultation proposals 
– and identify key assumptions and variables

P
age 4



Fair Funding Review
• Latest modelling indicates Enfield 

will gain from FFR

• Estimated £17m gain (c.15% in 
underlying SFA)

• Most of gain from council tax 
equalisation (est. £15m) – higher 
share of needs than resources

• Significant gain from new public 
health formula (up by £7m to £24m)

• Remainder from combination of 
formula changes and data

• Also gains from unwinding of 
“damping” from 2013-14 (£7.8m)

• Figures are very speculative but 
based on latest proposals and latest 
available data

• Some form of gain seems very likely 
though

• Strategy should focus on ensuring 
these changes are implemented

• But there are risks…

P
age 5



Adult social care funding
• New Adult Social Care 

formula developed 5+ years 
ago

• Based on very detailed data 
collection (c100 local 
authorities) and using multi-
level modelling

• Only modest reduction in 
share of funding for Enfield (-
4%)

• But very significant gains 
(outer London, “county” 
characteristics) and losses 
(inner London)

• New formula likely to apply to 
SFA and to existing social care 
grants

Enfield

P
age 6



Funding for deprivation
• Initial plans to exclude deprivation from 

Foundation Formula – now reinstated 
(probably using overall score for Index of 
Multiple Deprivation)

• Worth relatively little to Enfield 
(£250,000) because its IMD score is only 
average (74th out of 149 upper tier 
authorities)

• Enfield either less deprived (relative to 
other local authorities) or measures used 
do not reflect deprivation in the borough

• Other deprivation measures used 
elsewhere in proposed formula, e.g. 
adult social care (see chart)

• Enfield’s deprivation scores are 
marginally above average

P
age 7



Population change
• Population growth has flat-

lined since 2016 mid-year 
estimates

• Small population falls in mid-
2019 and mid-2020 population 
estimates

• Cause not clear (Brexit-
related?) but risk that latest 
populated estimates will be 
baked-in to funding allocations 
for next decade

• What is causing the population 
estimates? 

• Will trend continue into 2020 
mid-year estimates (probably)

• Need funding formula to be 
updated to reflect future 
changes in population 
estimates

Variance between latest projections 
(338k) and GLA (354k) 

P
age 8



Area Cost Adjustment (ACA)
• New ACA factors reflecting 

labour, rates and travel times

• Travel times replaces sparsity 
and density elsewhere in the 
formula

• ACA now calculated for every 
local authority, not on sub-
regional basis

• Significant loss for Enfield and 
most London boroughs 
because ACA based on LA 
only

• Tower Hamlets and 
Westminster only gainers in 
London

P
age 9



Business rates baseline reset
• Business rates baseline were set in 2013-

14 and have been increased in line with 
multiplier since then

• Full baseline reset expected in 2023-24 
(where baseline is reset so that it equals 
actual business rates income)

• 50% of gains above baseline retained 
locally (in Lon
[...]
d has 15th highest CTS in 

England (out of 314 authorities) (as 
percentage of taxbase) and only 
marginally lower than any other 
London borough (19.6% compared to 
20.6% in Tower Hamlets)

• Band D value of CTS has fallen since 
its transfer to local government in 
2013-14 – but by less in Enfield than 
the national average (and some signs 
of increase in Enfield even before the 
pandemic)

• Cost of CTS has increased because 
Band D has increased significantly 
since 2013-14

• Distribution of CTS is not equal –
largely driven by deprivation and by 
low income

• High levels of CTS is only indicator 
that shows deprivation within Enfield 
(largely around low pay)

• Strong case to have funding for CTS 
reset in same way as council tax is 
equalised

P
age 13



COVID support
• Tranches 1 and 2 used 

combination of Adult RNF and 
tier splits (0.55% and 0.57% for 
Enfield)

• New COVID RNF developed for 
tranche 3 (using expenditure 
data from COVID monitoring 
returns) 

• Enfield receives 0.68% of 
COVID RNF (greater than share 
of Adult RNF)

• Tranche 4 was a balancing 
payment (ensured every 
authority received total funding 
over four tranches based on 
COVID RNF)

• No more funding will be made 
available (T5 will be last general 
grant allocation) and data 
suggests sector already over-
funded for immediate COVID 
costs

• Longer term recovery costs 
more likely funded through 
SR21

P
age 14



Total resources and damping
• Overall, Enfield is likely to gain from all 

funding changes in 2023-24

• Gains: FFR, baseline reset, phasing-out 
NHB

• Losses: social care funding, ACA

• Risks: population projections, council 
tax support

• Assume damping based on total 
resources (including business rates) –
so wider than Core Spending Power

• Assume no authority has an annual 
reduction of >5%, and damping 
funded by scaling-back increases in 
other authorities

• So, Enfield paying £6.0m in 2023-24, 
£2.6m in 2024-25 and £1.5m in 2025-
26 (VERY SPECULATIVE!)

• Enfield would benefit from 
implementing funding changes as 
quickly as possible

P
age 15



Short and medium term funding
• Rollover settlement in 2022-23

• Multiplier increase (2.1%)

• SFA increase (negative RSG continues to be 
funded)

• Lower Tier Services Grant

• No other grant increases (social care only)

• Band D (higher of 2% or £5)

• Risk of interim baseline reset (floating TTs?) or 
aggressive levy

• Medium Term:

• Real terms cuts for non-protected services (0% 
to 2% cash terms growth)

• Additional funding for social care (real terms 
growth (2+%), partly funded by ASC precept)

• 2% increase in council tax – plus Band D 
increases (2-3%)

• Cash terms increases in funding (better than 
2010 to 2015) but not keeping pace with 
demographic pressures

P
age 16



Future of local government funding

• Spending review and public finances

• COVID recovery (catch-up plans)

• Levelling-up (direct funding, new funding “pots”, political focus)

• Devolution (unlikely to affect London but could have spin-off implications)

• Business rates reform (revaluation frequency, possible replacement, 
Internet tax) and changes to local BRRS (75% local share, reformed pooling)

• House-building (support and incentives)

• Climate change (costs and implications for other policies)

• 10- to 20-year forecasts and spending plans (financial resilience?)

P
age 17



Levelling-up
• Fair Funding Review – already 

puts funding where needed for 
levelling-up

• Baseline reset – again, mostly 
good for levelling up

• Enfield has some characteristics 
similar to typical “levelling up” 
authority

• New sources of funding (Towns 
Fund, Levelling up Fund) unlikely 
to go to Enfield (or London 
generally)

• Enfield does not have high 
scores on levelling up criteria:  
high levels of GVA, low travel 
times and low levels of empty 
property and NVQ qualifications 
(only 16+ unemployment is high)

• Index Multiple Deprivation 
(IMD) – relative deprivation 
reducing in London, particularly 
inner London (Enfield 74 out of 
149 authorities)

P
age 18



Lobbying agenda for LB Enfield

• Generally supportive of changes in funding (net gain), including FFR 
and business rates baseline reset – and press for shorter transitional 
period

• Challenge some formula changes (adult social care, ACA)

• Population projections (major risk)

• Support greater certainty in local government funding (will be difficult 
if funding reforms are implemented during SR period)

• Reset cost of Council Tax Support (key measure of deprivation in 
Enfield)

• Climate change (costs and impact on other policies, e.g. housing)

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel  

14 September 2021 

 

 

Subject: MTFP Update, Covid-19 Risks and Financial Resilience  

Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Resources 

 

 

   

Purpose of Report 

1. The report provides and update on the Council’s 2022/23 to 2026/27 Medium 
Term Financial Plan and the risks that are faced as a consequence of the 
ongoing pandemic. The Council has done a significant amount of work 
ensuring that its budgets are more robust, and it has greater financial 
resilience and the impact of this is also considered in enabling the Covid-19 
risks to be better withstood. 

Relevance to the Council Plan 

2. Robust finances are essential to delivering the Council’s Corporate Plan 
objectives: 

3. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

4. Build our Economy to create a thriving place 

5. Sustain Strong and healthy Communities  

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 

6. Cabinet set out its Medium Term Strategy for the five year period 2022/23 to 
2026/26 at its meeting on 7 July 2021. The Strategy set out the financial 
challenges facing the Council over them medium term and the
[...]
e Scrutiny Panel  
 
14 September 2021 
 

 
Subject:  Commercial and Property Income Update 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.  This report provides an overview and details of the current workplan of the 
Commercial services team and outline future proposals for delivering a 
commercial approach across Council services together with an update on 
current income from Commercial Property Assets and plans for a portfolio 
review. 
 

Proposal 
 
2. Members are asked to note the report. 
 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  
3. A commercial approach helps ensure teams provide best value to residents 

and obtain vest value from suppliers when delivering essential services. 
Specific projects will seek to drive investment into the Borough and generate 
local employment where possible.  
 

4. The commercial service and the ownership and effective management of 
commercial property assets therefore directly contribute to all three of the 
Council objectives: 

 Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

 Build our Economy to create a thriving place 

 Sustain Strong and healthy Communities 
 
Background 
 
5. Enfield’s Commercial Strategy 2017 to 2020 recognised that continuing 

financial pressure would need a new commercial approach to meet the rising 
demand in services and continuing expectations of residents. 
 

6. The strategy took a broad view of commercialisation including: 
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Efficiencies – reviewing each in scope service area to identify 
opportunities to deliver additional efficiencies across all enabling 
functions 

 New ways of working – identifying service areas and assets where 
adopting new ways of working (make, buy, sell) would increase the 
commercial return to the council and improve the quality of the service 
provided to the customer 

 Growth – taking high performing and high demand Council services and 
grow / improve their trading position by bot
[...]
uring the first 
lockdown but since then rent has been charged with a few exceptions. Covid-
19 has impacted on collection rates and government-imposed restrictions 
have meant that tenants are protected from eviction for non-payment until at 
least March 2022. The reported financial impact of Covid-19 on this 
investment portfolio in 2020/21 was £334,000. 

 

41. Income will increase this financial year following completion of the Microsoft 
(Metaswitch) development in Genotin Road which will generate £1,575,000 
per annum. 

 

42. Strategic Property Services have initiated a review of the portfolio which will 
consider which current assets should be retained, which disposed of and 
which developed to ensure that the Council receives the best future net 
returns and growth potential whilst also meeting the Council’s Corporate Plan 
objectives. This review will be completed this autumn. 

 
Conclusions 
  
1. The report has highlighted key outcomes from the last financial year and 

planned work for the Autumn onwards for the Commercial services team 
together with an update on current income from Commercial Property Assets 
and plans for a portfolio review. 

  
Report Author: Matt Bowmer 
 Director of Finance 
 Matt.bowmer@enfield.gov.uk 
 0208 3795580 
 
Date of report 14.09.2021 
  
Appendices 

  
None 
  

Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
None 
 

Page 52



Commercial Update 

• 20/21 Highlights

• 21/22 Commercial Projects Overview

• Approach 

• Schools Traded Services Overview

• Fees and Charges timeline 22/23

P
age 53



20/21 Highlights

• Holly Hill 
• In sourcing of Grounds Maintenance
• Fleet workshops
• Library Visa Scheme 
• Southgate and Edmonton Cemetery Expansion

• Whitewebbs
• Commercial Waste 
• Nexus

£1.1m

£1.1m

P
age 54



21/22 Highlights

• Holly Hill 1 & 2

• Micro Holly Hill 

• Sloemans Farm Natural Burials

• Insourcing enforcement agent service

• Southgate a
[...]
d-Sanders (Deputy Leader of 
the Opposition), Birsen Demirel, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor) and Tim Leaver. 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan substituted for Cllr Dino Lemonides and Councillor Edward 
Smith substituted for Cllr James Hockney 
 
Officers:  Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Koulla Panaretou 
(Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Birsen Demirel (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
invited Panel Members to introduce themselves. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dino Lemonides who 
sent Cllr Ayfer Orhan to substitute on his behalf. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor James Hockney 
who sent Cllr Edward Smith to substitute on his behalf.  
 
Cllr Yasemin Brett was absent from the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Initially no declarations of interest were noted but as the meeting progressed it 
was evident that Cllr Tim Leaver disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in respect 
of an item on the work programme which involved Housing Gateway Limited 
of whom he is a Director. Further clarity will be sought to his involvement in 
the work planning item in this respect. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the previous Scrutiny Panel meeting held on the 
11th March 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
Councillor Demirel (Chair) introduced the purpose of the meeting which was 
to agree the Scrutiny Panel’s work programme for 2021/22, in the light of the 

Public Document PackPage 63 Agenda Item 8



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.6.2021 

following presentation (detailed in Minute No.4 below) on the priorities and 
areas of challenge for the Council in relation to the Scrutiny Panel’s remit. 
 
 
 
 

5. LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2021-22  
 
Councillor Demirel (Chair) invited Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement) and Fay Hammond (Executive Director - 
Resources) to present to the Panel the local priorities for 2021-22. 
 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) took 
this opportunity to outline to the Panel the challenges being currently faced by 
the local authority: 
 
1.   The Council is currently operating with 50% less funding going forward 
than was available ten years ago. With this reduction and the need to balance 
the books accordingly, the challenge has been to reduce risks and ensure that 
Adult & Children’s Social Care and Social Services are supported.   
 
2.   Rigorous control of our spending has been required to reach our priorities.  
The Council’s financial resilience has strengthened.  However there are 
ongoing future risks arising from Covid 19, such as  uncertainty in job security 
in the borough, which will have a huge impact on income from Council Tax 
and Business Rates collections. The likelihood is that the collection fund will 
be significantly lower this year. 
 
3.  It will be difficult to plan with only one-year settlements to work with, 
especially as the Fair Funding revenue is still awaited. The Council have done 
a good job although there are still challenges ahead.  If comparisons are 
made to other Councils, Enfield is in a good resilient position. 
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director - Resources) followed with a detailed 
presentation to the Panel providing an update on the following: 
 

 Covid 19 - ongoing impact; key area is impact on income, namely 
Council Tax and Business Rates: There is a need to examine how the 
Council is performing and steps to address any issues arising from this 
financial uncertainty and the pressure faced by our residents and 
businesses.  

 External audit pressures on the external audit industry, including the 
recommendations from the  Redmond Review: The need to identify a 
clear strategic reason where th
[...]
 
and our approach to recover and monitoring of Council Tax and 
Business Rate income and performance levels. 

3. Update on commercial, property and income generation. 
4. CIPFA FM Assessment outcome. 
5. Focus on Council company’s business plan; HGL; Montague and 

Energetik. 
6. Review of impact of Covid 19 in 2021-2022 
7. Cost of agency staff to the Council during the Covid period and 

beyond. 
8. Public Interest Report. 
9. Budget update to include departmental restructures and the 

ramifications to the Council. 
10. Focus on financial governance arrangements. 
11. Focus on performance - customer experience - measuring the impact 

of the website and performance in customer. 
 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Demirel (Chair) advised the Panel that the work 
programme would go forward for consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee by the 13th July, Cabinet by 15th September and Council by 22nd 
September. 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Panel Members noted and agreed the content of the Terms of Reference 
for the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel as detailed in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the scheduled dates for future Panel meetings for the current 
municipal year are as follows: 
 
Tuesday 14th September 2021 

Page 66



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.6.2021 

Wednesday 15th December 2021 
Thursday 10th March 2022 
 
It was agreed that an additional meeting is required and availability sought 
from Panel Members for the 5th or 6th January, to be confirmed. 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 FAIR FUNDING PRESENTATION ON IMPACT FOR ENFIELD
	Pixel - Enfield meeting - 14 Sept 2021 - A

	4 MTFP OVERVIEW INCLUDING FOCUS ON COVID-19 IMPACT & REVIEW OF RISKS & OVERALL FINANCIAL RESILIENCE
	FP Scrutiny Panel 14 Sep MTFP Covid-19 Resilience_

	5 COVID-19 IMPACT ON COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES
	6 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL & PROPERTY & INCOME GENERATION
	Com Update_v5

	8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahym Bedekova, Birsen Demirel, Ayten Guzel, 
James Hockney, Tim Leaver and Andrew Thorp 
 
Officers:  Fay Hammond, (Executive Director, Resources), Sue Nelson (Director of 
Customer Services), Clare Bryant (Governance Manager), Cheryl Headon (Head of 
Schools traded Services), Matthew Watts (Assistant Head of Service- Commercial 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Adrean Jenkins (Pixar Financial Management), 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Birsen Demirel (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and inviting 
Panel Members to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mary Maguire (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement) and Cllr James Hockney requested a 
substitute should have represented her. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. FAIR FUNDING PRESENTATION ON IMPACT FOR ENFIELD  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Adrian Jenkins of Pixel Financial 
Management included in the agenda pack.  The information outlines major 
changes in local government funding expected in 2021-24 (delayed for 4+ 
years). 
 
The modelling provided suggests that Enfield will gain from the review from 
areas such as council tax equalisation, new public health formula and the 
remainder from a combination of formula changes and data to include the 
unwinding of “damping”.   
 
The following comments were received: 
 
Fair Funding Review: 

 

 There is a financial pressure on Enfield and the funding review is 
needed as soon as possible. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

 

 The government’s commitment would be dependent on Covid fall out 
and no work has taken place within the central government 
department. 
 

Adult Social Care Funding: 
 

 It was noted that the new Adult Social Care formula was developed 5+ 
years ago and is now out of date. 
 

 Enfield will see a 4% reduction in funding and will therefore not benefit 
from this review. 
 

Funding For Deprivation: 
 

 This important funding formula will help Enfield gain £250K.   
 

 Measures show Enfield’s deprivation scores are marginally above 
average. 
 

 It was noted that deprivation within the borough changes dramatically 
from road to road, although groundwork has shown that Enfield’s 
deprivation has proven to be localised in areas, not across the Borough 
and these clusters of deprivation can benefit from commissioned work 
to aid improvement. 
 

Population Change: 
 

 Enfield has seen small reductions in mid-2019 and mid-2020 
population estimates - possibly Brexit related. This will impact on 
Enfield’s funding which will be far less than what is needed. 
 

  It is envisaged that there will be a significant increase in older people 
living in Enfield which inevitably increases expenditure.  There is 
already a localised pattern in North and East London boroughs. 
 

Area Cost Adjustment: 
 

 Significant losses from these changes will be seen in Enfield and most 
other London Boroughs except Tower Hamlets and Westminster as 
ACA based on LA only. 
 

Business Rates Baseline Reset: 
 

 Business Rates baseline is expected to be reset in 2023-24 so that it 
equals business rate income. 

 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

 The local share needs to be increased.  Higher growth of share will be 
kept by Enfield, who have done moderately well from the current model 
of this. 
 

 Enfield would lose any retained growth as baseline increased to the 
amount of income produced.  
 

 It is likely that business rate reset will happen sooner than envisaged. 
 
New Homes Bonus and Incentive Payments: 
 

 The scheme is being phased out during the last 4 years based on 
council tax returns. A replacement scheme is expected where a huge 
range of proposals could be put in place. 

 
Council Tax Support: 
 

 The Band D value of Council Tax Support has fallen since its transfer 
to Local Government in 2013-14 and no longer supports Council.   This 
is one of Enfield’s biggest pressures. 
 

 There is a strong case to have funding for Council Tax Support reset in 
some way as Council Tax is equalised and it was recommended that 
this be lobbied. 

 
Covid Support: 
 

 The final tranche of Covid support will be received 2021/22 and will 
then be dependent on spending review thereafter. 

 

 £10m were set aside for Covid financial reserve. 
 

Total Resources and Damping: 
 

 Overall, Enfield is likely to gain from all funding changes in 2023-24. 
 
Short and Medium Term Funding: 
 

 Funding is expected for public services and growth is expected from 
spending review. 

 
Future of Local Government Spending, Levelling Up and Lobbying: 
 

 Enfield has some characteristics similar to typical “levelling up” 
authority but new sources of funding are unlikely to go to Enfield. 
 

 Lobbying needs to be more informed and pressure put on Ministers as 
there is a risk of impact on services that are provided to residents. 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

 It is important to lobby where funding does not represent our residents 
such as areas of deprivation. 

 
 
The Chair thanked Adrian Jenkins for his informed presentation. 
 

4. MTFP OVERVIEW INCLUDING FOCUS ON COVID-19 IMPACT & REVIEW 
OF RISKS & OVERALL FINANCIAL RESILIENCE  
 
The Panel received a report from Fay Hammond (Executive Director, 
Resources) providing an update on the Council’s 2022/23 to 2026/27 Medium 
Term Financial Plan, Covid-19 Risks and Financial Resilience. 
 
The Council have done a significant amount of work to ensure the budgets 
are more robust, with a reserve set up for Covid-19 financial resilience. 
 
The following comments were received: 
 
1. Fay confirmed that Covid-19 funding has covered costs.  The grant has 
covered this year’s outgoings, but the loss in fees and charges was not 
covered. Therefore, there are concerns for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  It was noted that the Council Officers did an amazing job during the 
pandemic period. The funding helped but there is concern as the furlough 
schemes begin to end as the pandemic is expected to continue for a further 
2/3 years. 
 
3.  In response to how front line services have been impacted, Fay advised 
that there is a need to refresh the plan as the level of borrowing was stable 
last year and the regeneration programme struggled to progress during the 
pandemic. 
 
4.  With several authorities being bankrupt, the CIPFA review have suggested 
a borrowing plan to tighten Enfield’s lending. Enfield have independently 
reviewed their financial review and will share the findings with the panel in due 
course. 
 

5. COVID-19 IMPACT ON COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES  
 
The Panel received a report from Fay Hammond (Executive Director of 
Resources) outlining the impact of Covid-19 on Council Tax and Business 
Rates in the Borough. 
 
The following comments were received: 
 
1.  12% loss in Business Rates and 1% loss in Council Tax has been seen.  
Contributory factors for these figures include high furlough numbers, 
unemployment rates, and council tax support increases. 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

2.  The MTFP resets targets for business rates and debt collections have now 
restarted seeing lump sum reductions coming in. 
 
3.  The impact of furlough, devaluation on business rates to be reviewed after 
Christmas and reported back if possible. 
 
4.  The recovery plan includes better engagement with debtors and 
introducing a nudge technique implemented for Council Tax and Business 
Rates.  This is to be enhanced by an increased capacity of officers that deal 
with these specifications. A review of the single person discounts will also be 
seen. 
 
5.  Arrears levels have been reviewed and it has been evident that benefit 
capping has had a huge impact on figures but the difficulty is ascertaining 
those who cannot pay and those who will not pay and it is the role of the 
Council to ensure income is maximised whilst being official. 
 
6.  Communications are encouraged by debtors and engagement is 
recommended which often leads to the debt not being passed onto the debt 
collectors.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their in depth reports. 
 

6. UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL & PROPERTY & INCOME GENERATION  
 
The Panel received an update report, providing an overview of the current 
workplan of the Commercial services team and outlining future proposals for 
delivery9ing a commercial approach across Council services together with 
current income from Commercial Property Assets and plans for a portfolio 
review. 
 
The following comments were received: 
 
Commercial: 
 
1. Business cases for new projects to include project management. 
2. Service reviews for trading services, examples of which include: 

 
  Grounds maintenance which is now sourced in house. 
 Fleet workshop - provides services for third party organisations 
 NEXUS created a saving to the Council 
 Southgate Cemetery 
 Commercial Waste Services, to include how they are structured, 

monitor customer base. 
 
3. It was noted that the report lacks details on property and commercial 

schemes and income generation. How much income did the Council 
make? 

 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

4. In response £2.2m and figures include total of project generation for 
2021-22. 

 
5. NEXUS is not a Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) which was deemed better 

from an educational prospective as less expensive than a PRU. 
 
6. Enfield Council trade with 120 schools across the country, often on-

line, across 57 services.  This allows patterns to be monitored easily. 
The Hub allows for a stronger invoicing system. 

 
7. In-house chefs in schools and good feedback has been received on 

quality and nutritional value of school meals. 
 
8. A survey was conducted to schools on all services provided.  An offer 

for 2022/23 is tailored around customer demand. 
 
Property: 
 

1. Income had been held up. 
 

2. There was a rent free period during COVID meaning rental income was 
reduced. 

 
3. Income had been maintained at the expected levels. 

 
4. Looking at incentives to increase income. 

 
5. Vacancy rates showed improvement from 3.9% to 3.5%. 

 
6. The portfolio required investment and there would be a review of all 

commercial and operational assets. 
 

7. There was an active review to look at these higher-level targets for 
leasing within Parks.  The asset had to be understood and know 
what is best for that asset.  It was important to consider the 
condition of those hubs. 

 
8. The strategy for reviewing assets in public spaces namely Broomfield 

Park and the bowling green was queried.  In respect of the 
commercial portfolio estimated at £9.8 million, it was queried 
whether these are effective managed assets or whether this will 
increase.  It was noted that Broomfield Park is managed by the 
Leisure team. The majority of retail is managed on behalf of the 
HRA as well as ground rents from car parks and large 
supermarkets.  A potential review on how estates can improve for 
the future was discussed. 

 
9. It was noted by the Panel that retail is a key issue as the increase in 

remote working has added more pressure on small industrial units.  



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14.9.2021 

Officers advised that they will be led by political direction on 
whether it is best to rent or whether it will focus on the population. 

 
10. The Council’s approach to reaching targets was questioned and it was 

noted that current focus is on commercial income which is not 
without risk.  In respect of targets it is important to have a 
commercial strategy that is ambitious but realistic. 

 
7. MONITORING UPDATES  

 
The review of the quarterly monitoring reports was noted. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel dated 23 June 
2021 were agreed. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel was noted and 
agreed as 15th December 2021 in the Conference Room. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


